

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10964/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 21/10/2011 in CMWP No.47545/2011  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

DINESH CHAND & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and deletion of proforma  
respondents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C).../2012 [ CC NO. 6512 of 2012 ]  
With IA (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 24/09/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Punia, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.  
  
Mr. Bimlesh Kumar Singh, Adv. (not present)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

S.L.P. (Civil) No. 10964/2012

Interlocutory Application No. 3 of 2012 is allowed in terms  
of prayer clause (a) and respondent Nos. 5 to 74 are deleted from  
the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners as they happen  
to be proforma respondents. Amended cause title shall be filed  
within two weeks.

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, learned counsel for the  
petitioners, submits that the High Court was clearly wrong in  
dismissing the Writ Petition on the ground of delay when the  
petitioners were aggrieved not only by the compulsory acquisition  
of their land which was effected way back in 1976 but also the  
transfer of the land, which was acquired on the ground of urgency,  
to a developer, namely, M/s Wave Infratech Private Limited, after  
30 years. Reliance has been placed by the petitioners on the  
decision of this Court in "M/s Royal Orchid Hotels Limited & Anr.  
Vs. G. Jayarama Reddy & Ors." 2011 (11) SCALE 239.

Issue notice.

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, advocate, waives service for the  
respondent No. 4 - New Okhla Industrial Development Authority.

Notice shall be issued only to unrepresented respondents.

S.L.P.(C).../2012 [CC NO. 6512 of 2012]

Since nobody appears for the petitioners, this special leave petition is delinked from S.L.P. (Civil) No. 10964 of 2012.

List this special leave petition after three weeks.

| (Rajesh Dham)  
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)  
| | Court Master

|