

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSPetition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2012
CC 19433/2012(From the judgement and order dated 21/10/2011 in CMWP No.47545/2011 of
The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

GIRIRAJ & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)

With IA 1 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 01/04/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKURFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv. for
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the High Court was clearly wrong in dismissing the Writ Petition on the ground of delay when the petitioners were aggrieved not only by the compulsory acquisition of their land which was effected way back in 1976 but also the transfer of the land, which was acquired on the ground of urgency, to a developer, namely; M/s. Wave Infratech Private Limited after 30 years. Reliance has been placed by the petitioners on the decision of this Court in M/s Royal Orchid Hotels Limited and another vs. G. Jayaramma Reddy and others 2011(11) SCALE 239.

We are issuing notice in the matter only because notice has been issued in a similar matter being S.L.P. (C) No. 10964 of 2012 - Dinesh Chand and others vs. State of U.P. and others. We make it clear that in this group of matters where possession has been taken long back will be considered separately.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall submit list of such matters to the Registry within two weeks from today.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as Special Leave Petition.

The names of respondent Nos. 5 to 146 are deleted from the array of parties at the risk of the petitioners.

Connect with S.L.P. (C) No. 10964 of 2012 - Dinesh Chand and others vs. State of U.P. and others.

