

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10964/2012

DINESH CHAND & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 13642 of 2013

(With office report)

Date: 23/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Aviral Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.10964/2012

Respondent Nos.1 and 4 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time as permissible under the rules.

Respondent Nos.2 and 3 have been already ordered to proceed ex parte, as per order dated 26.4.2013.

SLP(C) NO. 13642 of 2013

It is pertinent to note that in this matter on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 3, the learned Advocate,

Item No.38

-2-

Mr.Rajeev Dubey, appearing on behalf of Mr.Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate-on-Record and on behalf of respondent No.4, the learned appearing counsel had accepted notice and undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit but till date no steps seems to have been taken.

Respondent Nos.1 to 4 are ordered to proceed ex parte.

No further steps required in these two matters.

They be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

	(M.A. SAYEED)	
	REGISTRAR	