

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.2

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F   I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).10964/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 21/10/2011 in CMWP No.47545/2011  
of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

DINESH CHAND &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and  
prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 13642 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 36607 of 2012

Date: 15/04/2014      These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

SLP 10964/2012 &  
SLP 13642/2013

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv. for  
Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Adv.

SLP 36607/2012

Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Reena Singh, A.A.G.  
Mr. Ameet Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This is group of three matters. In one of  
these matters, viz., Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.

2

36607 of 2012, service is not complete on respondent

Nos. 2 and 3.

Advocate-on-record for the petitioner shall

take fresh steps for service on unserved respondents

returnable in ten weeks. Dasti, in addition to the

ordinary process, is permitted.

If the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 remain unserved in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 36607 of 2012 within the above time, the same shall stand dismissed qua respondent Nos. 2 and 3 without further reference to the Court.

In case service is complete within the above time, these matters are directed to be listed for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day, i.e, on August 5, 2014.

(Rajesh Dham)  
Court Master

(Renu Diwan)  
Court Master