

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 10964, 36607 OF 2012 AND 13642 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DINESH CHAND & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.04.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“This is group of three matters. In one of these matters, viz., Special Leave Petition (Civil) No.2 36607 of 2012, service is not complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 3. Advocate-on-record for the petitioner shall take fresh steps for service on unserved respondents returnable in ten weeks. Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process, is permitted.

If the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 remain unserved in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 36607 of 2012 within the above time, the same shall stand dismissed qua respondent Nos. 2 and 3 without further reference to the Court.

In case service is complete within the above time, these matters are directed to be listed for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day, i.e, on August 5, 2014.”

SLP (c) Nos. 10964 of 2012 and 13642 of 2013

Service is complete.

SLP (c) No. 36607 of 2012

It is submitted that there are 4 Respondents. Respondent No. 1 and 4 are represented through M/S Anuvrat Sharma and Ravindra Kumar, Advocates respectively but no Counter affidavit have been filed. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are served by dasti but no Vakalatnama and memo of appearance and Counter affidavit has been filed so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 04th day of August, 2014.

Copy to: Mr. S.K. Sabharwal, Advocate

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

GA