

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3**

(Application for Directions)

IN

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 2875 OF 2014**

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

KAMLA

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.01.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

“Notice on the application for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petition.”

It is submitted that there are 43 respondents in the SLP and counsel for the petitioner has filed deficit Court fee of Rs. 40/- and four spare copies of SLP instead of filing fee of Rs. 430/- and 43 spare copies of SLP resulting there in Show Cause Notice could not be issued.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has on 25.02.2014 filed an Application for deletion of proforma Respondent Nos. 5 to 43 and the same has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2 and listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Judge on 13.10.2014, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“I.A. No. 2 is allowed at the risk of the petitioner. Amended cause title may be filed within two weeks.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 on 13.11.2014 by registered A.D. Post. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers have been received back from all the respondents.

Thereafter, the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 14.11.2014, when the following order was passed:

“Mr. Kashyap, Ld. Counsel for the respondent No. 4 has stated that he has already filed the vakalatnama. He seeks and is given four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Await the return of the service of notice already issued to the respondent Nos. 1 to 3.

List again on 29.1.2015.”

It is submitted that no Vakalatnama and memo of appearance has been filed by Mr. Kashyap, Advocate on behalf of Respondent No. 4 so far.

It is submitted that Dr. Rajeev Sharma, counsel for the petitioner has on 27.11.2014 filed an application for directions and the same has been registered as I.A. No. 3.

The Interlocutory Application for directions is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 13<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

Copy to:

Dr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

ra